Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.48, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 15.] Fish toxicants. The commissioner may issue special permits, without fee, to any individual, to any lake improvement association or group of riparian owners who have obtained the written consent of each and every riparian owner of the lake or pond affected, to apply fish toxicants to waters of the state for the purpose of reclamation at their own expense. The commissioner may, by posting, authorize the seasons, limits and methods of taking fish prior to the introduction of fish toxicants.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 339—S. F. No. 947

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Plymouth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Plymouth municipal court; judge's salary.** The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Plymouth is \$4,200, commencing June 1, 1963, and \$4,900, commencing January 1, 1964, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 340—S. F. No. 971

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Tracy.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Tracy municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Tracy is \$1,800, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 341—S. F. No. 1027

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of a judge and special judge of the municipal court of Mound.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Mound municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Mound is \$2,400.
- Sec. 2. The salary of any special judge of the municipal court of Mound is as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 488.22 and 488.24.
- Sec. 3. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of Minnesota Statutes shall add Mound and the salary of the judge to Minnesota Statutes, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 342-S. F. No. 1084

An act relating to senatorial and representative districts; prescribing the boundaries of the forty-first district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 2.44.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 2.44, is amended to read:

2.44 Forty-first legislative district. The forty-first district

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.